COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
GLORIA MOLINA
MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W. MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS
Director ZEV YAROSLAVSKY
DON KNABE
Ege?loblemyb;fggé MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.

Medical Director

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: (213) 738-4601

Fax: (213) 386-1297

October 9, 2009

TO:

Each Supervisor

FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.W.

Director of Mental Health

SUBJECT: MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS/AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 40 Amendments to existing and/or new Legal Entity
(LE) Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group
Providers), Clinical Assessment programs and execution of 30 new Agreements
processed in the month of July 2009, as follows:

1.

Agreement (MHO030156) with Amy Allison Maiman renews its Clinical
Assessment Programs for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2009-10, 2010-11, and 2011-12.

Amendment No. E1 (MH050013) with California Institute for Mental Health
(CIMH) intends to extend the term of this agreement by one year, beginning
July 1, 2009, ending June 30, 2010. The Total Compensation Amount (TCA) is
$565,700.

Amendment No. 2 (MH050020) with Karen Bollow adds MHSA funds in the
amount of $66,880 for FY 2009-10 to continue services pertaining to the
preparation and implementation of the Integrated Behavioral Health Information
System. The TCA for FY 2009-10 is $66,880. '

Agreement (MH050032) with Mental Health Advocacy Services, Inc., does
not guarantee a specific project or funding amount as this will be based on
specific needs of the provider. The provider was indentified through a Request
for Information process and has met the minimum qualifications. This action was
approved by the Board of Supervisors on April 7, 2009, and is being processed
under delegated authority in accordance with MHSA, Client Supportive Services
(CSS) Plan for siting new mental health facilities or supportive housing
developments that require assistance in securing community acceptance,
leveraging funds, developing affordable housing, or understanding land issues.

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”

http://dmh.lacounty.gov



Each Supervisor
October 9, 2009
Page 2

10.

1.

12.

Amendment No. 1 (MH060015) with East Valley Glendora Hospital, L.P.,
increases the daily rate for acute inpatient hospital services by 10 percent for
each Medi-Cal beneficiary receiving services in a 24-hour acute psychiatric
inpatient hospital.

Agreement (MH060026) with The Regents of the University of California on
behalf of the Resnick Neuropsychiatric Hospital at UCLA is being executed
for Fee-For-Service (FFS) Medi-Cal acute psychiatric inpatient services and
administrative day services.

Amendment No. 15 (MH120209) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc. dba Masada Homes increases Wraparound funding by $303,210. The
revised Maximum Contract Amount (MCA) for FY 2008-09 is $8,917,280.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120337) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service shifts
$40,000 from Full Service Partnership (FSP) Adult CSS to Field Capable Clinical
Services (FCCS) Adult Mental Health Services (MHS) Medi-Cal, decreases FSP
Transition Age Youth (TAY) MHS by $40,000, increases FSP TAY non-Early and
Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) MHS match by $104,000,
FSP Older Adult (OA) MHS by $16,000, FSP OA MHS match by $115,000, non-
EPSDT FFP by $259,000. The revised MCA for FY 2008-09 is $19,871,350.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120361) with Hillsides shifts $135,000 from MHSA-
Child Family Support Services Local Mental Health Plan (MHP) non-Medi-Cal to
MHSA-FSP MHS, also $50,000 from MHSA-FSP TAY CSS (Flex Funds) Local
MHP non-Medi-Cal to MHSA-TAY MHSA Local non-Medi-Cal. There is no
change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 9 (MH120375) with Mental Health America of Los Angeles
(MHALA) shifts MHSA Wellness Center to MHSA Adult FSP by $103,480 and
MHSA Wellness Center non-EPSDT to MHSA Adult FSP non-EPSDT by
$177,250. There is no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 9 (MH120391) with San Fernando Valley Community Mental
Health Center, Inc., transforms funds from County General Funds (CGF) Local
MHP non-Medi-Cal by $37,236, non-EPSDT CGF by $136,303, Adult FCCS
Local MHP non-Medi-Cal by $37,236 and non-EPSDT Medi-Cal by $136,303.
There is no change in the MCA.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120407) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic
increases current California Work Opportunities and Responsibility fo Kids



Each Supervisor
October 9, 2009
Page 3

(CalWORKSs) funding for MHS by $8,850 and decreases current CalWORKs
funding for Community Outreach Services (COS) by $8,850. There is no change
to the MCA.

13. Agreement (MH180023) with CareerStaff Unlimited, Inc. renews Temporary
Psychiatrist Services Agreement for three (3) years beginning FYs 2009-10
through 2011-12.

14. Amendment No. 5 (MH190010) with California State University, Long Beach
Foundation intends to exercise the option to extend funding for FY 2009-10,
using authority delegated under Recommendation No. 1 of the October 2, 2008,
Board letter. The TCA will increase from $200,000 to $1,118,000.

16. Amendment No. 1 (MH190024) with California Hispanic Commission on
Alcohol and Drug Abuse, Inc., extends the term of the Enhanced Emergency
Shelter Program for TAY for a period of three (3) years, also adds new language,
and revises Exhibit A (Statement of Work) and Exhibit B (Fee Schedule).

16. Agreement (MH190045) with White Memorial Medical Center will be renewed
for the provision of Medi-Cal specialty mental health FFS Hospitals services. .

17. Agreerﬁent (MH190064) with CIMH enables the Department to participate in
CIMH’s California Mental Health and Spirituality Initiative Project. The term is for
two (2) years, effective upon the Board approval.

The following two (2) Affiliation Agreements (18 to 19) extend the term for a
period of three (3) years beginning July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012:

18. Agreement (MH010062) with Biola University Rosemead School of
Psychology

19. Agreement (MH010071) with Phillips Graduate Institute

The following five (5) Unique Agreements (20 to 24) provide support for the
development of new permanent supportive housing in Los Angeles County for
people of all ages with psychiatric disabilities, including those with substance
abuse and other co-occurring disorders:

20. Agreement (MH190048) with A Community of Friends (ACOF) total
agreement amount is $600,000.



Each Supervisor
October 9, 2009
Page 4

21. Agreement (MH190051) with L.A. Family Housing Corporation total
agreement amount is $750,000.

22. Agreement (MH190056) with PATH Ventures total agreement amount is
$750,000.

23. Agreement (MH190061) with A Community of Friends total billings shall not
exceed $136,000 per year.

24. Agreement (MH190063) with ValueOptions, Inc., with an MCA of $1,506,000
' for each FY.

The following three (3) Agreements (25 to 27) met the minimum qualifications of
the Request For Statement of Qualifications (RFSQ) and therefore they were
awarded this contract to provide Sign Language Interpreters for five (5) years,
from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2014. This is a zero balance agreement;
services are to be provided on an as needed basis, with no guarantee of referrals.
These are the result of the Sign Language Interpreters RFSQ #DMH 422091B:

25. Agreement (MH170001) with LIFESIGNS, INC.

26. Agreement (MH170002) with INTERPRETERS UNLIMITED, INC.

27. Agreement (MH170003) with ACCOMMODATING IDEAS, INC.

The following three (3) Pharmacy Agreements (28 to 30) are being renewed.
There is no MCA for these agreements. Pharmacy agreements are funded by
Sales Tax Realignment and MHSA funds which are included in the Department’s
FY 2009-10 Adopted Budget. Funding for future FYs will be requested through

DMH’s annual budget process. There is no increase in net County cost:

28. Agreement (MH150215) with Marvin Lieblein, Incorporated dba Family
Pharmacy

29. Agreement (MH150229) with Thu Pharmacy

30. Agreement (MH150231) with Zaher Pharmacy & Medical Supply, Inc.



Each Supervisor
October 9, 2009
Page 5

The following six (6) amendments (31 to 36) make corrections to the original
MHSA Master Agreement list and add new insurance language:

31. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02450) with Southern California Alcohol and Drug
Programs, Inc.

- 32. Amendment No. 2 (MH200004) with Youth Advocates Programs, Inc.
33. Amendment No. 2 (MH200010) with Liberty Healthcare Corporation

34. Amendment No. 2 (MH200025) with United Advocate for Children and
Families

35. Amendment No. 1 (MH200028) with Valley Community Clinic
36. Amendment No. 1 (MH200035) with Watts Healthcare Corporation
The following six (6) LE Agreements (37 to 42) will supersede for FY 2009-10:

37. Agreement (MH120501) with Cedars-Sinai Medical Center with an MCA of
$1,392,700.

38. Agreement (MH120504) with City of Gardena with an MCA of $74,400.

39. Agreement (MH120512) with Emotional Health Association dba SHARE! The
Self-Help and Recovery Exchange with an MCA of $811,600.

40. Agreement (MH120530) with Pasadena Unified School District with an MCA
of $2,354,600.

41. Agreement (MH120535) with Providence Community Services, LLC, with an
MCA of $5,874,710. '

42. Agreement (MH120549) with Tessie Cleveland Community Services
Corporation with an MCA of $6,238,400.



Each Supervisor
October 9, 2009
Page 6

The following five (5) Agreements (43 fto 47) are being renewed for
FYs 2009-10, 2010-11, and 2011-12:

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

Agreement (MH120438) with Childrens Hospital Los Angeles with an MCA of
$11,114,100 for each FY.

Agreement (MH120451) with For The Child, Inc., with an MCA of $1,392,100
for each FY.

Agreement (MH120453) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and Family
Services with an MCA of $32,290,864 for each FY.

Agreement (MH120460) with Intercommunity Child Guidance Center with an
MCA of $4,958,600 for each FY.

Agreement (MH120484) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic with an
MCA of $15,414,900 for each FY.

The following 23 amendments to LE Agreements (48-70) enable County to adjust
the MCA specified for each County, State and/or Federal payer/fund sources in
order to make payments to Conftractor for claimed services when necessary to
facilitate the State’s implementation of the Federal Certified Public Expenditures

rules:

48.

49.
50.
51.
52.

53.

54.

Amendment No. 6 (MH120148) with Catholic Healthcare West dba California
Hospital Medical Center

Amendfnent No. 15 (MH120168) with MHALA

Amendment No. 7 (MH120169) with Pacific Asian Counseling Services
Amendment No. 10 (MH120187) with The Guidance Center |
Amendment No. 12 (MH120194) with Barbour and Floyd Medical Associates

Amendment No. 6 (MH120197) with Braswell Rehabilitation Institute for
Development of Growth and Education Svcs., Inc.

Amendment No. 13 (MH120202) with Child and Family Center



Each Supervisor
October 9, 2009

Page 7

55. Amendment No. 16 (MH120209) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc. dba Masada Homes

56. Amendment No. 6 (MH120211) with Drew Child Development Corporation

57. Amendment No. 10 (MH120222) with Foothill Family Service

58. Amendment No. 10 (MH120234) with Kedren Community Health Center, Inc.

59. ;Amendment No. 7 (MH120236) with Korean Youth and Community Center,
nc.

60. Amendment No. 7 (MH120242) with Olive Crest Treatment Center, Inc.

61. Amendment No. 12 (MH120244) with Optimist Boys’ Home and Ranch, Inc.

62. Amendment No. 9 (MH120249) with Personal Involvement Center, Inc.

63. Amendment No. 8 (MH120252) with San Gabriel Children’s Center, Inc.

64. Amendment No. 8 (MH120258) with St. Francis Medical Center

65. Amendment No. 9 (MH120268) with Tessie Cleveland Community Services
Corporation

66. Amendment No. 5 (MH120279) with Verdugo Mental Health Center

67. Amendment No. 5 (MH120320) with ALMA Family Services

68. Amendment No. 2 (MH120395) with South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association, Inc.

69. Amendment No. 4 (MH120396) with South Central Health and Rehabilitation
Program (SCHARP)

70. Amendment No. 3 (MH120399) with St. John’s Health Center, Inc.

MJS:RK:MM:RK:bja



